66.1 million (1.4% increase) in the same period last year. Pro forma LTM Q3
2022 EBITDA was NOK 243.9 million, compared to NOK 253.9 million in the
same period last year. The post-merger higher net personnel and other costs
are still visible in the EBITDA levels, but the cost saving program implemented
in Q2 2022 together with the revenue growth are expected to increase also
EBITDA levels going forward

• The Group has acquired Systemtech A/S, improving its services capabilities in
Denmark. Systemtech A/S had revenues of NOK 12.6 million and adjusted
EBITDA of NOK 1.5 million LTM Q3 2022.

1 Profit and loss figures in highlights section are pro forma for Sysco, Envision, Sql Services and
Systemtech completed in October 2021, June 2021, April 2021 and September 2022, respectively.

Q3 HIGHLIGHTS 1

CHIP BIDCO AS – INTERIM REPORT Q3 2022

Q3 2022 HIGHLIGHTS

KEY FINANCIAL METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q3 2022 Q3 2021 LTM Q3 2022 LTM Q3 2021

Operating revenue (pro forma) 384.8 311.1 1 539.8 1 397.1

Revenue growth QoQ, % 23.7 % 10.2 %

EBITDA (pro forma) 58.9   45.9 210.4 213.7

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted post IFRS16)* 67.0 66.1 285.9 293.9

EBITDA (pro forma adjusted pre IFRS16)* 57.2 55.6 243.9 253.9

Order backlog 2 472.0 2 275.8 2 472.0 2 275.8

KEY CREDIT METRICS

Figures in NOKm Q3 2022 Q3 2021 LTM Q3 2022 LTM Q3 2021

NIBD (post IFRS16) 1 657.8   971.2 1 657.8   971.2

NIBD (pre IFRS16) 1 574.1   811.1 1 574.1   811.1

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted post IFRS16) 5.8   n.m

Leverage ratio NIBD/EBITDA (adjusted pre IFRS16) 6.5   n.m

* Adj. EBITDA for Q3 2022 includes NOK 8.2 million in non-recurring items (NRI) costs related to project costs and transaction costs

* Adj. EBITDA for Q3 2021 includes NOK 11.3 million in non-recurring items related to strategy & branding, Sysco merger, Sysco R&D and project costs

* Adj. EBITDA for LTM Q3 2022 includes NOK 75.5 million in NRI costs related to strategy & branding, Sysco R&D, bond listing, Sysco merger and project costs